A 26572 - m:c.

Decision No, :;7w713€;

BEFCRZ THE RAILROAD‘COMMISSION OF THZ STATE OF CALIFORINIA

In the Matter of the Application of

MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES, INC., a Calif-

ornia corporation, to lortgage its Application No, 26572
Propertve . ‘

@ el @ 3
BY THE COMMISSION: UG

Mountain Properties, Inc. owns and operates several smll water utility
systems in Orange and Los Angeles Counties. Tor 194k, it reports operating reven~
ues of 521,048.88 and operating expenses of $20,775.95. Its net operating reven-
ues amounted to $272.93. Its investments in water properties are reported at
$85,979.55 and its resérve for accrued depreciation at 313,789.58.

Applicant's petition shows that its officers are negotiating with the
Reconstruction Finance Corporation for a loan of £10,000.00. It intends to use
the money to install a new pumping plant; to acquire three small watcr systems;
to replace existing pipe lines, construct extensions and lngtali meters. To re-
present the loan applicant asks permission to issue to the Rcconstruction Pinance
Corporation its 310,000,00 note bearing interest at the rate of 4% per annum, pay-
able monthly. The principal is payable in monthly installments of $250.00. A
copy of the note is filed in this application as Ixhibit E and a copy of the loan
agreement as éxhibit Dv To secure the payment of the note, applicant asks per-
mission to execute a deed of trust (Exhibit C); a mortgage of chattels, which will
be a lien on applicant's personal property other than its automotive equipment
(Exhivit B); and a mortgage of chattels on its automotive equipment (Exhibit F).
Further, J. L. Lyon, who owns eighty percent of applicant's stock and to whom appli-

cant is indebted in the sum of $24,6€0.95, has agreed to subordinate the payment




A 26572 - DUC
it .

of said §24,680.96 to the payment of the $10,000,00 notes A copy of the standby

agreement is on file in this application as Exhibit G.

Applicant proposes to drill, at an estimated cost of $700,00 a new
150 foot, b-inch well at its Hawaiian Gardens Plant., The cost of the pump and
accessories i§ estimated at 3800.90. AdjJacent to applicant's water srystems are
three small community water plants which applicant proposes to acquire at a cost
of 31,900.00. Applicant adviges us that rone of these threc plants has been here-
tofore operated as a public utility water svstem. There are at present 66 consur-
ers being served by the threc plants. Applicant proposes to install adout 1,500
feet of 4" transite pipe and,2,500 feet of 4" stecl pipe to replace pipe which is
in bad condition. It further intends to install about 235 meters in its Laurel

Square and Orangewood service arcas.

The Commission having considered the request of Mountain Properties, Inc.,
and it being of the opinion that thiz is rot 2 matter on which a hearing is nee-
essary; that the money, property or labor which will be procured or paid for.by
applicant through the iszsue of said SlO,QOO.QO note is reasonably reguired by it
for the purposes herein stated; and that this apnlication showld be granted, sub-
Jeet to the provisions of this order; thercfore,

IT IS HEREEY CRDERED AS FOLLOVS:

L. Mountain Properties, Inc. may, after the effective date hercof and
on or beforc December 31, 1945, issuc its promissory note for the sum of not ex-
ceeding 210,000.00 with interest at the rate of not exceeding L% Pper annum, pay=
able monthly, sald note to be in substantially the same form as the note filed in
this application as Exhibit E. lMountain Properties, Ine. shall use the proceeds

realized through the issue of said note for the following purposes:




A 26572 - mc.

{(a) To install new purping plant at Hawaiian Gardens, -
&bout s & o o .ta‘.:ooq'sl,soO.oo

[b) To acquire three smsll water systems, . . . .. ,00000

{¢) To replace exisiing pipe lines and extend water
Systems,about-.....q...--..--‘. 2,800-000

(d) To install meters on its water systems in which
the use of water by consumers is so great as to
make the flat rate inadequate, about . . . . . . 4,700,00

2. Mountain Properties Inc., to secure the payment of said $10,000,00
note, may execute and deliver a mortgage of chattels similar in form to the mort-
gage of chattels filed in this application as Exhibit B; a deed of trust similar
in form to the deed of trust filed in’this application as Exhibdbit C; a loan agree-
ment similax in form to the leoan agreement filed in this application as Exhibit D;
a mortgage of chattels on automotive equipment similar in form to the mortgage of
chattels Iin this application as Exhibit I; and a standby agrecment similar in form
to the agreement filed in this application as Exhibit G.

3. The authority herein granted will beco&e effective when Mountain
Propertics, Inc, has paid the minimun fee prescribed by Section 57 of the Public
Utilities Act, which minimum fee is $25.00.

Lo Within thirty (30) days after the issue of said note, Mountain
Propertics, Ine. shall file with the Railroad Commission 2 copy of the note issued
under the authority herein granted, and shall, from time to time, file reports re-
quired by the Commission's General Order No. 24=~A, which order, in so far as appli-
cable, is made a part of this order.

Dated at San Francisco:, California, this S day of @A—;(

1945,

| RAILRORD
BTATE OF C'.AUFOL«AILON

Commissionerse




